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WALL MOUNT VOLTAGE STABILIZER
INTEGRATED CIRCUITRY FOR IMPROVED PERFORMANCE

Before operating this product, please read these instructions carefully.



Congratulations on your purchase of Wall Mount Voltage Stabilizer

Binatone has an incredible heritage. Established 1958 in London.

We are an absolutely customer centric company! Words that are backed
up with more than half a century of successfully delivering quality products
to a customer base that spans more than 75 countries. Our commitment
lies solely in delivering high quality yet affordable prices. Our teams, from
engineering to manufacturing and marketing to sales, are all constantly
pursuing an effort to make our products not just ‘appliances’ but ‘lifestyle
improvements’.

Binatone Wall Mount Voltage Stabilizer are the products of continuous European
design and development. During the initial design stages, engineers not only
build in advanced features, ergonomics, and durability, but also international
safety standards.

After the initial design stage, the product is then assembled from the most reli-
able components, in the most modern factories under the constant supervision
of qualified Binatone Production and Quality Control Engineers. No compro-
mises are made in the product’s quality at any stage of the design or production
process.

With Binatone's marketing network spanning across 75 countries the world
over, large manufacturing volumes create economies of scale which in turn
allow us to offer our customers some of the world’s highest performance and
quality products at the best prices. This has long been the underlying philoso-
phy which has built Binatone into the leading international brand name today.

We recommend that before you buy any Wall Mount Voltage Stabilizer, you first
look at Binatone products. Critically compare their ergonomic designs, features,
quality, aesthetics and of course their prices with any other brand. All Binatone
product features are listed on their presentation boxes which makes it easier for
you to make your purchase decision.

We wish you many happy years of use from the Binatone Wall Mount Voltage
Stabilizer.



1. IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This WMS provides all the necessary safety conditions to protect home and
office electrical appliances, including information systems. In case of any
questions, please refer to the authorized technical service representative.

- In order to avoid any damage to the WMS, it is advised to transportitin its own
packing.

- Inthe event of sudden temperature changes such as from cold to the normal
working temperature, mist can form inside the WMS. It is absolutely essential
that the WMS be dry before switching it on. Due to this reason wait for at least 2
hours before operating it.

- Once dry, make sure you observe all the conditions in the environment

section of the technical specifications table, before introducing it into the circuit.

units’ earth connections, which are connected the WMS, should be
done with this earth cable. Earth connection or non-approved earth
connected units as this is dangerous for user’s health, and have high
risk of electronic circuit board faults. Using earth cable with improper
diameter can be dangerous for user’s health and safety of the unit.

c Earth cable should be chosen according the current capacity. All

- Place all the cables in a proper place so that they are not stepped on or get
caughtinto people’s feet. Before connecting the WMS to the mains power,

make sure you carefully read all the instructions and warnings in the “Installation
of the WMS” section of this manual.

- Do not drop any foreign materials (like clips, nails etc...) into the equipment.

- In emergencies (damage to the cabinet, front panel, or mains connections,
splashing of liquid dropping of any foreign materials into the equipment) switch
off the WMS, pull out the plug and inform the authorized service center.

- Do not connect any loads to the WMS, which exceed its power range.

- When input distortion or resistance is too high, the WMS may not work properly.
- To prevent falling off and oxidation the wiring must always be tight.

The WMS can only be repaired by the authorized technical service
personnel. Any attempt to open and to repair by the user on his own
could prove to be dangerous.

Placing magnetic storage media on top of the WMS may resultin data
corruption.

Special Precautions: When the WMS input comes from a generator:
-- Output power capacity must be higher than the WMS rating, or the
WMS and generator may not work properly;

--Output frequency of generator must be in range of 45 to 65Hz, and
wave form must be sine wave, otherwise the WMS and generator may
not work properly.
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2. SPECIFICATIONS

Power | Output Machine Size Circuit
Model No. Capacity | Socket (WxHxD) Protection

WMS-1000 1000VA | 2x  |323x160x60mm Soroner baow)

WMS-2000 2000VA | 3x  |363x200x60mm Bnentaan, Sh0V~)

WMS-5000 5000VA 3x  |450x250x80mm APV
INPUT OUTPUT
MODEL NO. OUTPUT POWER
Voltage Freq. Voltage Freq.
WMS-1000 1000VA Max
110V
WMS-2000 to 50Hz 230V 50Hz 2000VA Max
280V
WMS-5000 5000VA Max
Input Voltage Range 110V-280V
Input Frequency 50Hz
Rated Output Voltage 230V and 110V
Output Voltage Range § #15%
Output Frequency Synchronized with input frequency
Distortion <3%
Power Factor 0.6
Efficiency >95%
Delay Time 6s/180s selectable
Protection High Voltage, Low Voltage, Overload, Short Circuit

Operating Temperature

-10°C - +40°C

Operating Humidity

10-90%, non condensing

Noise

<56dB, at 1m distance with full load

3. UNPACK AND CHECK

Each WMS is tested 100% before shipment, check if the WMS has been
subjected to any damage after unpacking according to the following steps:

A. Contents

Delivered pack includes:
WMS...oo,
User’s manual...............




B. Visual Observation

--Check the name plate to verify the rated capacity is according to your
purchase order.

--Make sure appearance of the WMS is not damaged. If you notice any damage,
contact the transport firm and the authorized dealer.

4. INTRODUCTION TO THE WMS
Familiarize yourself with the various features and facilities by studying the
following diagrams to obtain maximum benefit from the WMS.

A. Front of the WMS B. Rear of the WMS
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C1. Side of the WMS C2. Side of the WMS
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i
C? :ﬂgﬂj @
o o o :fo__@
T TR TS e I




HANGING HOLE

AC INPUT CABLE

POWER SWITCH

DELAY AND UNDELAY BUTTON
OUTPUT SOCKET-230V

USB PORT

OUTPUT SOCKET-110V

0090009

USB OUTPUT:

DC5V.Max.charging current 1000mA.

Do not overload!

Do not use as data line, only for charging!

USB port for charging mobile phones and power banks.

Usage of USB charging port: user should not keep the gadgets
on the top of the WMS while charging it through USB port, the
connected gadgets may get affected with electromagnetic waves

110V OUTPUT
for small 110V/120V appliances

D. Display Content
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1. Binatone LOGO

2.“OUTPUT VOLTAGE” Indicator

3. “DELAY” Indicator

4. “OVERLOAD” Indicator

5. “INPUT VOLTAGE” Indicator

6. “LOW VOLTAGE PROTECTION?” Indicator
7.“HIGH VOLTAGE PROTECTION” Indicator
8. “LOADING CAPACITY” Indicator
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LED DISPLYAIN DIFFERENT STATUS

Status Normal Undelay (6s) Delay (3min)
OUTPUT % Count D
vormoe = & F,' Output Voltage [ S Pown @ Countbown
DISPLAY omvoumace (A1 S = @ 8 [ emg TR
INPUT
VOLTAGE Input Voltage Input Voltage Input Voltage
D’SPLAY INPUT VOLTAGE
LOAD
capaciTy & ‘B ) Load Capacity B B D l':l' 8 E"
DISPLAY  ‘siomcsreem
DEALY
INDICATOR off Flash Flash
PROTECT
woicaror YV V1 off off off
OVERLOAD
INDICATOR  eweos off off off
Stat Low High Overload Overload
atus Voltage Voltage (output not cut off) (output cut off)
OUTPUT U =0
VOLTAGE nnn I Output Voltage |
L Ly L
DISPLAY L!u!:e,c!:.
INPUT ~
VOLTAGE d Input Voltage Input Voltage Input Voltage Input Voltage
D’SPLAY INPUT VOLTAGE
LOAD -
(] ] ann ann i nnn
CAPACITY Load Capacity
DISPLAY ‘st vy vuu Ly
DEALY
INDICATOR orf oFf off orf
PROTECT
woicator YV V! Vi on Vton off off
OVERLOAD
INDICATOR  ovaso Off Off Flash On




5. INSTALLATION OF THE WMS
g Install the WMS in a cool, dry, clean place, away from windows, dust,

moisture and cold to prevent fire or electrical shock, do not expose the
WMS torain or water.

installed on a firm wall!

f} For better performance and longer lifespan, this WMS must be

. Install the WMS in a place where the children can not reach.

. Do notinstall the WMS in or near water.

. Do not place WMS on an unstable cart, stand or table.

. Do not place WMS under direct sunlight, or excessive humidity.

. Keep away from fire, heat sources.
Keep away from corrosive gases or fluids.

. Do not place theWMS power cord in any area where it may get damaged by
heavy objects.

Q"0 Q0T

A.Dimension of the Hanging Holes
(2000VA)
T Hﬂﬂ

A
—]

1 115mm

Make sure all the Anchor Bolts/Screws are tightly fastened on the wall!
Make sure the four hanging holes of the WMS are tightly fastened with
the Anchor Bolts!

B. Size of Screws

It’s strongly recommended to use the SLEEVE ANCHOR BOLTS instead of the
normal screws.

The head of Anchor Bolt/Screw should be within 6mm~9mm in diameter.

6. OPERATION OF THE WMS

A. Connect the Electrical Appliances to the WMS

* Make sure all appliances are turned "OFF", and put the POWER SWITCH of
WMS “OFF” position.

* Plug the appliances into the output sockets of the WMS, ensuring that the total
starting power does not exceed the rated maxmun. power capacity of the WMS.

B. Connect the WMS to Mains Power
* Plug the AC INPUT CABLE into wall mains socket.
7



C. Switch on the WMS

* Putthe POWER SWITCH to "RESET" position, the LED DISPLAY will light, the
DELAYING LED will light and blink. At the same time, the digital display will
show the elapsing delay time. Generally delay time is set at 6 seconds.

* When the delay is finished, the DELAYING LED lights off, and the LED
DISPLAY will show output voltage supplying to appliances connected to the
WMS.

* Switch "ON" the appliances one by one.

In Case of Power Failure:
» Switch "OFF" the WMS and all the appliances.
* Repeat above steps when power is restored.

D. Display of Input Voltage and Output Voltage
*The input voltage and output voltage will show in the LED DISPLAY after the
WMS is switched on.

E. Overheat Protection

* This WMS is equipped with a unique TEMPERATURE PROTECTION CIRCUIT
designed to protect the transformer, giving you longer and satisfactory use of
the WMS.

« If the internal temperature of the windings of transformer reaches the limit or
above, the output will be cut "OFF" automatically, and the OUTPUT LED
DISPLAY will show "C".

* When the internal temperature returns to normal range, output power will be
restored. After the delay time, the display will indicate output voltage.

F. Output Over Voltage Protection

* This WMS is built in with a very specialized feature called OVER VOLTAGE
PROTECTION CIRCUIT.

* This special and unique circuitry is designed to protect connected appliances
whenever the output voltage is higher than the normal range.

* If the output voltage is over the normal range, the output will be cut "OFF"
automatically and the LED DISPLAY will show "V1t".

* Once the input mains power returns to normal range, the WMS will restore the
output automatically

G. Output Under Voltage Protection

* When the output voltage is below the normal range, the output will be cut off
automatically and the LED DISPLAY will show “V/|”.

* Once the input mains power returns to normal range, the WMS will restore the
output automatically.

H. Short Circuit Protection.

In case of a short circuit or overload, the POWER SWITCH (integrated with a
resettable fuse function) will trip off to cut of the input power supply.

* Check ifthe WMS is overloaded, if so, please remove some loads.

» Check if the appliances are short circ%it, if so, please disconnect them..



I. Smart Overload Protection

appliance. However, the WMS still can continue working for a period before cutting
off the output,due to its strong overloading ability. According to the different

level of overload, the duration of working will be as:

Loading Capacity Duration
110% - 120% 40 minutes
>121% 30 seconds

* It's recommended to remove some unneccesary appliances when overload
happen.

J. DELAY OPERATION

This model is designed with a delay feature to protect appliances with com-
pressors which should not be switched on immediately after being switched
off.

» All WMS models now include a delay feature.The delay time will be 3 min-
utes +/- 1 minute.This feature is required for products,using motors & com-
pressors to prevent those from being damaged due tofrequent switching
on & off.

To select Delay mode, press the DELAY button on front panel. Delay LED
will switch “ON” & display will indicate “Zero” voltage.

* When delay time has elapsed, delay LED will switch “OFF” and display will
indicate the AC output voltage.

7. INTEGRATED AUTOMATIC PROTECTION CIRCUIT. (IAPC)

» This very specialized and unique circuitry is now redesigned to auto-
matically cut off the input voltage whenever the input voltage isabove the
input voltage range, rendering full and comprehensive protection to the
regulator and connected appliances.

* When the input voltage returns to within Low and Normal ranges, the
IAPC will automatically switch the stabilizer back “ON” and also restore

power to all connected appliances.

8. PLACEMENT

For safety and better performance and longer lifespan, please handle and
place the wMSs according to the follow instructions:

A. Moving

a. Cut off input; remove all wires connected to the wms
b. Do not move the wMmsS upside down

c. Rough handling is prohibited



B. Environmental

Keep away from unstable base or sources of excessive vibration. Do not
place the wMS under direct sunlight or excessive humidity.

Keep away from fire, heat sources.

Keep the wMs in well ventilated place. Leave at least a distance of 10 cm
between the wMS and the walls in order to maintain adequate air-flow.

Operating Temperature: -10°C~40°C
Operating Humidity: 0~90% (Non-condensing)
Keep away from corrosive gas or fluid.

Install the wMS in a cool, dry, clean place — away from windows,
A dust, moisture and cold. To prevent fire or electrical shock, do not
expose this unit to rain or water.

9.MAINTENANCE
This WMS is basically maintenance free! And regular maintenance can extend
the lifespan of the WMS. Use the following steps:

Regularinspection

--Disconnect the WMS from the mains power completely for short period of
time.

--Use a cotton cloth and detergent to clean the body and ventilation holes.

--Check all the terminals, replace the abnormal one with that of the same

specification.

Extraordinary inspection

--When a malfunction occurs, or the WMS performs abnormally, please record
and check the parameters, refer to the authorized dealer if needed.

--In thunder or lightning or rainy season, extraordinary Inspection should be
executed to prevent malfunction.

--Maintenance should not be operated when WMS is working.

10. OTHERS

This WMS is designed and made under strict standards and quality control
systemfor common use, This product is notintended to be used for below
purposes.

--Apply to traffic system;

--Apply to medical purpose;

--Apply to nuclear, power system;

--Apply to aviation and aerospace;

--Apply to all kinds of safety devices;

--Other special usages.

10



1.

CAUTION
* Avoid overloading-
Do not use the WMS beyond its maximum output power.

* When connected to any appliance with built-in motor or compressor the
starting power is generally several times of the appliance’s listed power
rating. Make sure the total starting power capacity of all connected appli-
ances does not exceed the listed maximum output power of the stabilizer.
For colour TV’s, calculate it at twice its listed capacity.

» Make sure the stabilizer is of the same output voltage and frequency
as the appliance/s it is connected to; and the electrical mains voltage is
within the listed range of the input voltage of the Stabilizer.

* Always place the stabilizer in an environment which is:-

- well ventilated

- not exposed to direct sunlight or heat source
- out of reach from children

- away from water; moisture; oil or grease .
- away from any fammable substance

- secure and no risk of falling.

« If the power cord is damaged, it must be
replaced by the authorized dealers or similarly
qualifed persons in order to avoid a hazard.

11



Nous vous félicitons avec I'acquisition du régulateur de tension numérique.

Binatone a un héritage incroyable. Créé en 1958 a Londres.

Nous sommes une société absolument centrée sur le client! Des mots
soutenus avec plus d'un demi-siécle de livraison réussie de produits
de qualité a une clientéle qui s'étend sur plus de 75 pays. Notre
engagement consiste uniquement a fournir une qualité élevée mais des
prix abordables. Nos équipes, de l'ingénierie a la fabrication et au
marketing aux ventes, poursuivent constamment un effort pour rendre
nos produits non seulement des «appareils ménagers» mais des
«améliorations du mode de vie».

Les régulateur de tension numérique de la compagnie Binatone, ce sont les
appareils basés sur les principes européens de la conception et de la mise au
point ayant déja une trés bonne réputation. Dans le courant des études initiales
de la conception les ingénieurs non seulement améliorent les particularités,
I’ergonomique et la durée de vie mais aussi respectent les standards interna-
tionaux concernant les mesures de sécurité.

Aprés la premiére étape des études de la conception I’appareil est monté a la
base des composants les plus fiables aux usines les plus sophistiquées des
pays de I'Extréme Orient sous le contrdle constant des ingénieurs qualifiés du
service de production et de contrdle de la qualité. A chaque étape de la projec-
tion ou de la production on ne fait aucun écart des standards de qualité de la
production.

La conception des présents modeles a été étudiée de nouveau compte tenu de
I'utilisation des circuits intégrés de conception européenne ayant une qualité
encore plus élevée (European Designed Integrated Circuits). D’autre part, pour
plus de slreté on a ajouté beaucoup de particularités supplémentaires qui per-
mettent de protéger les appareils connectés a ces modéleswMS.

Avec le réseau de distribution de compagnie Binatone, englobant 75 pays dans
le monde entier, de grands volumes de la production assurent I’économie suite
a I'augmentation des volumes de la production ce qui & son tour permet a
notre compagnie de proposer aux clients les appareils ayant le rendement et
la qualité les plus élevés dans le monde aux prix les plus avantageux. C’est
justement cette philosophie qui, pendant biens des années, est a la base de la
création par la compagnie Binatone du nom de brand d’une compagnie-leader
internationale.

Avant I'acquisition de tous modeéles des régulateur de tension numérique il est
recommandé tout d’abord de prendre connaissance des produits de la compag-
nie Binatone. Comparez du point de vue critique leurs designs ergonomiques,
les particularités, la qualité, I'aspect esthétique et bien sdr les prix avec les
designs ergonomiques, les particularités, la qualité, 'aspect esthétique et les
prix des produits de tout autre brand. Toutes les particularités de la production
de la compagnie Binatone sont indiquées sur les boites de cadeau ce qui vous
permet de prendre la décision relative a I'achat.

12



La compagnie Binatone vous souhaite une longue durée de vie sans défail-
lance de votre appareil.

.INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES DE SECURITE

Ce systéme a été congu pour fournir toutes les conditions de sécurité néces-
saires pour protéger les appareils et les équipements électroniques de bu-
reau, y compris des systémes d’information. Si vous avez des questions,
consultez votre centre d’entretien technique agréé.

- Afin d’éviter tout dommage sur I'équipement, il est conseillé de le trans-
porter dans son propre emballage.

- En cas de changement soudain de température comme transporter
I'équipement, d’un lieu frais a une température ambiante normale de fonc-
tionnement, de la condensation peut se former a I'intérieur du WMS. Il est
absolument essentiel que le WMS soit sec avant de le mettre en marche.
Pour cette raison, attendez au moins 2 heures avant de l'utiliser.

- Une fois sec, assurez-vous d observer toutes les conditions indiquées
dans le tableau des spé cifications techniques, avant de le connecter a
lalimentation.

Le cable de terre doit étre choisi selon sa capacité de courant.
A Tous les raccordements a la terre des unités, qui sont reliés au

WMS,doivent étre effectués avec ce cable de terre. Sans raccor-
dement a la terre ou la connexion a la terre d’unités non approu-
vées sont dangereux pour la santé des utilisateurs et peuvent
causer un risque élevé de dommages sur le circuit électronique.
Lorsque vous installez le WMS, I'utilisation d’un cable de diamétre
incorrect peut étre dangereuse pour la santé des utilisateurs et
la sécurité de I'appareil.

- Positionnez tous les cables dans un endroit approprié afin de ne pas
marcher dessus et qu’ils ne causent pas de chute de personnes. Avant de
connecter le WMS sur le circuit, assurez-vous de lire attentivement toutes
les instructions et les avertissements du paragraphe «Installation» de ce
manuel.

- Ne faites tomber aucun objet (comme des clips, des ongles, etc ..) dans
I’équipement.

- En cas d’urgence (boftier, panneau avant ou cable de connexion endom-
magé, des éclaboussures de liquide ou infiltration de substances dans
I’équipement), éteignez le WMS, débranchez la prise et consultez le centre
d’entretien agréé.

- Ne branchez pas de charge au WMS, supérieure a sa capacité de puis-
sance.

- Lorsque la distorsion d’entrée ou de la résistance est trop élevée, le WMS
peut ne pas fonctionner correctement.

- Conservez I’emballage pour une éventuelle réparation ou transport.

- Le cablage doit étre serré, pour éviter les chutes et I'oxydation.

13



pourrait s'avérer dangereuse.

Placer un média de stockage magnétique sur le WMS peut entrainer

Toute réparation sur le WMS doit étre effectuée par un technicien
A qualifié. Toute tentative d’ouverture et de réparation par 'utilisateur
A une corruption des données.

A Précautions spéciales:
Lorsque I'entrée WMS provient d’'un générateur:

a. La capacité de puissance de sortie doit étre supérieure a la plaque sig-
nalétique du WMS ou le WMS et le générateur pourront ne pas fonction-
ner correctement;

b. La fréquence de sortie du générateur doit étre entre 45Hz et 65Hz,
et 'onde doit étre sinusoidale, sinon le WMS et le générateur pourront
ne pas fonctionner correctement;

2. SPECIFICATIONS

Capacité | Prise d Dimensions de la
N° de modeéle P 1s€ 9€ | machine (Largeur Protection du circuit

de puissance i
P sortie x Hauteur x Diametre)

Interrupteur d'alimentation

WMS-1000 1000VA 2x 323x160x60mm réinitialisable (7A, 250~)
WMS-2000 2000VA 3 363x200x60 Interrupteur d'alimentation
- X xeooxeImm réinitialisable (15A, 250~)
WMS-5000 5000VA 3 450x250x80 Interrupteur d'alimentation
- X Xesxeimm réinitialisable (32A, 250~)
. . ENTREE SORTIE PUISSANCE DE
N° de modéle - -
Tension |Fréquence| Tension |Fréquence SORTIE
WMS-1000 1000VA Max
110V
WMS-2000 to 50Hz 230V 50Hz 2000VA Max
280V
WMS-5000 5000VA Max

14



Echellede tensiond'entrée 110V-280V

Fréquenced'entrée 50Hz

Tensionde sortienominale 230Vet 110V

Echellede tensionde sortie +15%

Fréquencede sortie Synchronisé avecla fréquence d'entrée
Distorsion <3%

Facteurde puissance 0.6

Efficacité >95%

Temporisation 6s/180s sélectionnable

Protection Hautetension,bassetension,surcharge,court-circuit
Température de fonctionnement -10:C- +40-C

Tauxd'humidité de fonctionnement 10-90%,sans condensation

Bruit <56dB, a 1m dedistancea pleine charge

3. AVANT L’INSTALLATION

Chaque WMS a été testé a 100% avant I'expédition, Vérifiez si le WMS n’a subi
aucun dommage apres I'avoir déballé selon les étapes suivantes:

A. Contenu

L’emballage comprend:

a. WMS 1 piece

b. Manuel d'utilisation 1 piece
B. Observation visuelle

a. Vérifiez la plaque signalétique pour vérifier que la capacité nominale corre-
spond a votre ordre d’achat.

b. Assurez-vous que le WMS n’est pas endommagé. Si vous constatez des
dégats, contactez le revendeur autorisé.

15



4 UTILISATION DU REGULATEUR

Familiarisez-vous avec les différentes fonctionnalités et facilités de 'unité
en étudiant les deux schémas ci-dessous pour obtenir un bénéfice maximal

du régulateur

A.Avant du régulateur

C1. Vue latérale du WMS
N° de modéle WMS-1000

©

B.Arriére du régulateur
THEEEEHE—EHEEEEHEEE 8
Ty Uy

8} 80—®
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C2. Vue latérale du WMS

©

C3.Vue latérale du WMS
N° de modéle WMS-5000




1.TROU DE FIXATION
2.CABLE D'ENTREE CA

3.INTERRUPTEUR D'ALIMENTATION

4 BOUTON DE DELAI ET DE COMPTE A REBOURS
5.PRISE DE SORTIE - 230V

6.PORT USB

7.PRISE DE SORTIE -100V

SORTIE USB:

DC 5V. Courant maximal 1000mA.

Ne surchargez pas!

N'utilisez pas ce produit comme ligne de données, uniquement
comme chargeur!

Utilisez-le pour charger un téléphone portable, une banque
d'alimentation.

Utilisation du port de recharge USB: L'utilisateur ne doit pas garder les
gadgets surle

WMS lors de la charge par le port USB, les gadgets connectés
pourraient étre affectés par les ondes électromagnétiques.

SORTIE 110V
Pour les petits appareils de 110V/120V .

D. Contenu de I'affichage

3 4 6 7
I ——
1 ————— O Dinatone E’» \V/RRAi
2 —— “““a‘u‘u‘n (]
l!" o [ [ [ [ B
.LOGO Binatone |
! 5 8

. Indicateur de “TENSION DE SORTIE”

. Indicateur de “DELAI”

. Indicateur de “SURCHARGE”

. Indicateur “TENSION D'ENTREE”

. Indicateur de “PROTECTION DE BASSE TENSION”
. Indicateur de “PROTECTION DE HAUTE TENSION”
. Indicateur de “CAPACITE DE CHARGE"
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AFFICHAGE LED DES STATUTS DIFFERENTS

overLoaD

Stat N I Compte a
atus orma rebours (6s) Délai (3min)
AFICHASE )3 00 0¥ . [l compte a rebours|fiCompte & rebours
ension A0 20 14 [ Tension de sortie B ¢y s=-o0m Rigo-om
DE SORTIE oUTPUTVOLTAGE (AR F R AN (X hmd "IN}
AFFICHAGE -
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5.INSTALLATION DU WMS

Installez le WMS dans un endroit frais, sec et propre, loin des fenétres,
A de la poussiere, de I'humidité et du froid pour éviter tout risque d'incendie
ou d'électrocution; n'exposez pas le WMS a la pluie ou a I'eau.

A Pour une meilleure performance et une plus longue durée de vie,
ce WMS doit étre installé sur un mur ferme!

a. Installez le WMS dans un endroit hors de portée des enfants.

b. N'installez pas le WMS dans ou pres de I'eau.

c. Ne placez pas le WMS sur un chariot, sur un support ou une table.

d. Ne placez pas le WMS sous la lumiére directe du soleil, ou dans un lieu
sujet a une humidité excessive.

e. Gardez I'appareil loin des sources de chaleur, du feu.

F. Gardez I'appareil a I'écart des gaz ou des fluides corrosifs.

g. Ne placez pas le cable d'alimentation du WMS dans un endroit ou il
pourrait étre endommagé par des objets lourds.

A.Dimensions des trous de fixation

(2000VA)
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Assurez-vous que tous les boulons / vis d'ancrage sont fixés sur le mur!
Assurez-vous que les boulons d'ancrage sont bien insérés dans
les quatre trous de fixation du WMS!

B. Dimensions des vis .

Il est fortement recommandé d'utiliser les BOULONS D'ANCRAGE A GAINE
au lieu de vis normales.

La téte de boulon / vis d'ancrage doivent étre au moins de 6mm a 9mm

de diametre.

6. FONCTIONNEMENT DU WMS

A. Connexion des appareils électriques au WMS

* Assurez-vous que tous les appareils sont éteints (OFF), et mettez
L'INTERRUPTEUR D'ALIMENTATION du WMS en position d'arrét (OFF).

* Branchez les appareils dans les prises de sortie du WMS, en veillant a ce que
la puissance de départ totale ne dépasse pas la capacité de puissance
nominale du WMS.
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B. Connexion du WMS a I'alimentation
* Branchezle CABLE D'ENTREE CA a une prise électrique mural.

C. Mise en marche du WMS

* Mettez L'INTERRUPTEUR D'ALIMENTATION en position "RESET",
I'AFFICHAGE DIGITAL s'allumera, le DIGITAL DE DELAI s'allumera et
clignotera.En méme temps, I'affichage numérique affichera le temps de délai
écoulé. Généralement le temps du délai est fixé a 6 secondes.

« Lorsque le délai est terminé, le DIGITAL DE DELAI s'éteindra et 'ECRAN
DIGITAL affichera la tension de sortie fournie aux appareils connectés au WMS.

* Mettez les appareils en marche un par un.

En cas de panne de courant :
* Eteignez le WMS et tous les appareils.
» Répétez |les étapes ci-dessus lorsque I'alimentation est restaurée.

D. Affichage de la tension d'entrée et de la tension de sortie
* Latension d'entrée et la tension de sortie s'afficheront sur 'ECRAN DIGITAL
une fois que le WMS est mis en marche.

E. Protection contre la surchauffe .

* Ce WMS est équipé d'un CIRCUIT DE PROTECTION DE TEMPERATURE
unique congu pour protéger le transformateur, permettant une plus longue
durée de vie et une utilisation satisfaisante du WMS.

« Sila température interne des enroulements du transformateur atteint la
limite ou un niveau supérieur, la sortie sera coupée automatiquement et
I'AFFICHAGE LED DE SORTIE affichera "C".

* Lorsque la température interne revient a la normale, la puissance de sortie
serarestaurée. Une fois que le délai sera atteint, I'écran affichera la tension
de sortie

F.Protection contre la surtention de la sortie

* Ce WMS a été congu avec une fonction trés spécialisée appelée CIRCUIT
DE PROTECTION CONTRE LA SURTENSION.

» Ce circuit spécial et unique est congu pour protéger les appareils connectés
a chaque fois que la tension de sortie est supérieure a la plage normale.

» Silatension de sortie est supérieure a la plage normale, la sortie sera
coupée automatiquement et I'écran DIGITAL affichera "\V1".

* Une fois que la puissance d'entrée du courant revient a la normale, le
WMS restaurera automatiquement la sortie.
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G. Protection contre la sous tension de la sortie

* Lorsque la tension de sortie est inférieure a la normale, la sortie sera
coupée automatiquement et I'écran DIGITAL affichera "VI".

* Une fois que la puissance d'entrée du courant revient a la normale,
le WMS restaurera automatiquement la sortie.

H. Protection contre le court-circuit

En cas de court-circuit ou de surcharge, L'INTERRUPTEUR

D'ALIMENTATION (intégré avec une fonction de fusible réarmable) se

déclenchera pour couper I'alimentation d'entrée.

« Vérifiez sile WMS est surchargé, et si c'est le cas, veuillez enlever
certaines charges.

« Vérifiez siles appareils sont mis en court-circuit, et si c'est le cas,
veuillez les déconnecter.

l. Protection contre la surcharge

* Lorsque le WMS est surchargé, le ’;g clignotera pour vous rappeler
de retirer I'appareil supplémentaire. Cependant, le WMS peut encore
continuer a fonctionner pendant une certaine période avant de couper
la sortie, en raison de sa capacité d'étre fortement surchargé. Selon les
différents niveaux de surcharge, la durée de fonctionnement sera comme
suit :

* Il estrecommandé de retirer certains appareils inutiles si une surcharge
se produit.

Loading Capacity Duration
110% - 120% 40 minutes
>121% 30 seconds

J. FONCTIONNEMENT AVEC DELAI

Ce modele est congu avec une fonction de délai pour protéger les appareils

avec des compresseurs, qui ne doivent pas étre mis en marche immédiate-

ment aprés avoir été éteint.

* Tous les modéles WMS comprennent maintenant une fonction de délai. Le
temps de délai sera de 3 minutes a +/- 1 minute. Cette fonction est

requise pour les produits utilisant des moteurs et des compresseurs pour
empécher qu'’ils ne soient endommagés en raison d’'une commutation trop
fréquente sous et hors tension.

Pour sélectionner le mode de délai, appuyez sur le bouton DELAY (DELAI)
sur le panneau avant. Le voyant DEL s’allumera et I'affchage indiquera
“zéro”
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* Lorsque le délai sera écoulé, le voyant DEL s’éteindra et I'affchage indi -
quera la tension de sortie CA.

7. CIRCUIT DE PROTECTION AUTOMATIQUE INTEGRE (IAPC)

* Ce circuit trés spécialisé et unique est maintenant repensé pour couper
automatiquement la tension d’entrée lorsque la tension d’entrée est su-
périeure a la gamme de tension d’entrée, rendant la protection compléte
et exhaustive sur le régulateur et les appareils connectés.

» Lorsque la tension d’entrée revient a une échelle basse et normale,
I'lAPC remettra automatiquement le régulateur en marche et rétablira
également le courant pour tous les appareils connectés.

8. EMPLACEMENT D’INSTALLATION

Pour assurer la sécurité et de meilleures performances ainsi qu'une longue
durée de vie, veuilez manipuler et placer le WMS selon les instructions sui-
vantes:

A.Déplacement

a. Coupez I'alimentation ; débranchez tous les cables connectés au WMS.
b. Ne mettez pas le WMS a I'envers.

¢. Une manipulatio

B. Aspects environnementaux

Ne linstallez pas sur une base instable ou prés d’'une source de vibra-
tions excessives.

N’exposez pas le RIN aux rayons directs du soleil ou a une humidité
excessive..

Tenez-le éloigné de toute source d’incendie, de chaleur.

Température de fonctionnement: -10°C~40°C
Taux d’humidité: 0~90% (sans condensation)
Gardez I'appareil éloigné des gaz et des fluides corrosifs.

Installez le RIn dans un endroit frais, sec et propre - loin des fenétres, de
la poussiére, de 'humidité et du froid.. Pour éviter tout risque d’incendie
ou de choc électrique, n’exposez pas cet appareil a la pluie ou I'eau.
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9. ENTRETIEN

CeWMSne nécessite pas d’entretien! Mais un entretien régulier peut pro-
longer la durér de vie duWMS en suivant les étapes suivantes:

Une inspection réguliére.
Déconnectez le WMScomplétement.

Utilisez un coton-tige imbibé de détergent pour nettoyer le boitier et les
trous de ventilation.

Vérifiez toutes les bornes, remplacez les piéces défectueuses selon les
mémes spécifications.

Inspection extraordinaire

Lorsque survient un dysfonctionnement, ou que le WMS fonctionne anor-
malement, veuillez mesurer et vérifier les paramétres, consultez le reven-
deur agréé si nécessaire.

En cas d'orage et de foudre ou durant la saison des pluies, une inspection
extraordinaire doit étre réalisée pour éviter tout dysfonctionnement. Pour
prolonger la durée de vie du WMS, les ventilateurs doivent étre remplacés
tous les trois ans.

Ne procédez pas a un entretien lorsque le WMSest en marche.

10.AUTRES

Ce WMS est congu et fabriqué selon des normes strictes et un systeme
de contrble de qualité pour un usage domestique. Ce produit n'est pas
destiné a étre utilisé pour les usages suivants :

-- Pour le systéme de la circulation;

-- A des fins médicales;

-- Pour un systéeme d'énergie nucléaire;

-- Al'aviation et a I'aérospatiale;

-- A tous les types de dispositifs de sécurité;

-- Autres usages spéciaux.

11.ATTENTION

* Eviter les surcharges - Eviter le dépassement de la puissance de sortie
maximale du WMS.

 Lors de la connexion a tout appareil avec un moteur ou un compresseur
encastré la puissance de démarrage en regle générale dépasse de dé-
sieurs de fois sa puissance nominale. Vérifier que la puissance de dé-
marrage totale de tous les appareils connectés ne dépasse pas la puis-
sance de sortie maximale indiquée de régulateur. Pour les régulateurs de
couleur elle est deux fois plus que la puissance indiqu?

» S’assurer que le régulateur ala méme puissance de sortie et la fréquence
que celles des appareils connectés au régulateur; la tension électrique
du réseau étant dans les limites de la gamme indiquée de la tension du
Régulateur.
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* Installer toujours le Régulateur dans les conditions suivantes :

- bonne ventilation ;
- absence de la lumiere directe de soleil ou du rayonnement de la chaleur ;

- inaccessible pour les enfants ;

- inaccessible pour I'eau, 'humidité, I'huile ou les graisses ;
- inaccessible pour les agents infammables ; & N >
- sGreté et absence du risque de chute. ‘./ E‘Q’é

* En cas d’endommagement du cable de puis- . é C
sance il faut le remplacer par des dealers au- ! 0‘ J
torisés ou par des personnes qualifées pour (o L) R
éviter tout danger. g \

0’ VAN
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